

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

OTTIS LEE DEEN, JR.,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. 93,652

QUANTUM RESOURCES, INC., and
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY**

Stuart C. Markman (FB #322571)
Susan H. Freemon (FB #344664)
Kynes, Markman & Felman, P.A.
Post Office Box 3396
Tampa, FL 33601-3396
(813) 229-1118

and

Robert B. Sendler (FB #559581)
Law Department
Florida Power & Light Company
700 Universe Boulevard
Juno Beach, FL 33408
(561) 691-7109

Attorneys for Respondent
Florida Power & Light Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE | vii |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS | 1 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. A SELF-INSURED PUBLIC UTILITY THAT, PURSUANT TO THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION LAW, CONTRACTUALLY ASSUMES THE STATUTORY LIABILITY FOR PROVIDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION TO EMPLOYEES OF ITS INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR IS IMMUNE FROM NEGLIGENCE SUITS BROUGHT BY THOSE EMPLOYEES. ... | 9 |
| A. FP&L is immune from Deen's negligence action under the controlling statute, which is correctly applied in the Third Circuit's indistinguishable decision, <u>Cartier v.</u> <u>Florida Power & Light Co.</u> , 594 So.2d 755 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), <u>rev. denied</u> , 602 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1992). | 9 |
| 1. Although it was not Deen's direct employer, FP&L is immune because it was statutorily authorized to assume and did assume the employer's liability for Deen's workers' compensation coverage. | 13 |
| a. Because FP&L stands in the employer's shoes for liability purposes, it has the employer's immunity. | 14 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| b. | Deen's rationale for his interpretation of section 440.571 lacks record support and would make no difference even if there were a factual basis for it. | 19 |
| 2. | That FP&L assumed the employer's liabilities under a statutorily authorized contract does not strip FP&L of its immunity on the theory that its obligation is somehow "permissive" or "voluntary." | 22 |
| 3. | FP&L is immune under the relevant principles of statutory construction. | 26 |
| B. | FP&L is immune from Deen's negligence action because FP&L is a "carrier" under the Workers' Compensation Law. | 28 |
| II. | THE SUPREME COURT LACKS JURISDICTION BECAUSE THE CASE AT BAR DOES NOT PRESENT A QUESTION OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE. | 32 |
| A. | Because the Second District did not state the certified question is of great public importance, it does not meet the Florida Constitution's jurisdictional requirement for Supreme Court review. | 32 |
| B. | Even if the Second District had recited the constitutional language, the Supreme Court would not have jurisdiction because no question of "great public importance" is posed. | 34 |
| | CONCLUSION | 37 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-------------------------------|
| <u>Allen v. Employers Serv. Corp.,</u> 243 So.2d 454 (Fla. 2d DCA 1971) | 14, 18, 31 |
| <u>Bullard v. Wainwright,</u> 313 So.2d 653 (Fla. 1975) | 33 |
| <u>Carroll v. Zurich Ins. Co.,</u> 286 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973) | 31 |
| <u>Cartier v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 594 So.2d 755 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), <u>rev. denied</u> , 602 So.2d 941 (Fla. 1992) .. | 4, 7, 9-13, 18, 24-27, 29, 34 |
| <u>Chiang v. Wildcat Groves, Inc.,</u> 703 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) | 31 |
| <u>Conklin v. Cohen,</u> 287 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1973) | 10, 17 |
| <u>Cottrell v. Amerkan,</u> 35 So.2d 383 (Fla. 1948) | 36 |
| <u>Deen v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 713 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) | 4, 5, 13, 32, 34 |
| <u>Department of Ins. v. Teachers Ins. Co.,</u> 404 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1981) | 35 |
| <u>Employers Ins. of Wausau v. Abernathy,</u> 442 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1983) | 17, 19 |
| <u>Everard v. State,</u> 559 So.2d 427 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) | 35 |
| <u>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Huwer,</u> 508 So.2d 489 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987) | 24, 25 |

| | |
|--|------------------|
| <u>Garcia v. Carmar Structural, Inc.,</u> 629 So.2d 117 (Fla. 1993) | 1 |
| <u>Great American Indem. Co. v. Williams,</u> 85 So.2d 619 (Fla. 1956) | 27 |
| <u>Gulfstream Land & Dev. Corp. v. Wilkerson,</u> 420 So.2d 587 (Fla. 1982) | 17 |
| <u>Halifax Paving, Inc. v. Scott & Jobalia Constr. Co.,</u> 565 So.2d 1346 (Fla. 1990) | 21 |
| <u>Hogan v. Deerfield 21 Corp.,</u> 605 So.2d 979 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992) | 17 |
| <u>In re Emergency Amendments to Rules of Appellate Procedure,</u> 381 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1980) | 33 |
| <u>Jones v. Florida Power Corp.,</u> 72 So.2d 285 (Fla. 1954) | 9-12, 16, 17, 23 |
| <u>Karlin v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 113 So.2d 551 (Fla. 1959) | 33 |
| <u>Mandico v. Taos Constr. Co.,</u> 605 So.2d 850 (Fla. 1992) | 15, 16, 23, 27 |
| <u>Nicoll v. Baker,</u> 688 So.2d 989 (Fla. 1996) | 20, 26, 28 |
| <u>Proctor & Gamble Cellulose Co. v. Mann,</u> 667 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) | 16, 17 |
| <u>Ramos v. Univision Holdings, Inc.,</u> 655 So.2d 89 (Fla. 1995) | 10, 17, 18 |
| <u>Sanford v. Rubin,</u> 237 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1970) | 28 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Sarasota-Fruitville Drainage Dist. v. Certain Lands Within Said Dist. Upon Which Drainage Taxes for the Year 1952 Have Not Been Paid,</u> 80 So.2d 335 (Fla. 1955) | 36 |
| <u>Smith v. Ussery,</u> 261 So.2d 164 (Fla. 1972) | 17 |
| <u>Sotomayor v. Huntington Broward Assocs. L.P., Ltd.,</u> 697 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997) | 17, 18 |
| <u>Southeast Adm'rs, Inc. v. Moriarty,</u> 571 So.2d 589 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990) | 31, 35 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 367 So.2d 658 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979) | 29-31 |
| <u>Sullivan v. Mayo,</u> 121 So.2d 424 (Fla. 1960) | 1 |
| <u>Unruh v. State,</u> 669 So.2d 242 (Fla. 1996) | 27 |
| <u>Zee v. Gary,</u> 137 Fla. 741, 189 So. 34 (Fla. 1939) | 27 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------|
| Art. V, § 3(b)(4), FLA. CONST. | 33, 34 |
| Ch. 83-305, LAWS OF FLA. | 10, 26, 30 |
| Ch. 93-415, LAWS OF FLA. | 28 |
| FLA. STAT. § 440.015 (1991) | 21, 37 |
| FLA. STAT. § 440.02(3) (1991) | 3, 18, 26, 28, 30 |

FLA. STAT. § 440.02(21)(d) (1991) 3, 12, 26, 30

FLA. STAT. § 440.11(1) (1991) 29

FLA. STAT. § 440.11(4) (1991) 3, 18, 29, 30, 31, 35

FLA. STAT. § 440.38(1) (1991) 28

FLA. STAT. § 440.38(1)(b) (1991) 1, 2, 20, 22

FLA. STAT. § 440.38(1)(c) (1991) 26, 30

FLA. STAT. § 440.571 (1991) *passim*

FLA. STAT. § 440.572 (1997) 36

FLA. STAT. § 624.46225 (1997) 4, 6, 28

H.R. Final Staff Summary of H.B. 1277 (Fla. 1983) 20, 25
